

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

No. SC 96993

---

**GRAIN BELT EXPRESS CLEAN LINE, LLC and MISSOURI JOINT  
MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Public Service Commission – File No. EA-2016-0358  
On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals – Eastern District  
Appeal Number ED 105932**

---

**APPELLANT GRAIN BELT EXPRESS CLEAN LINE, LLC'S  
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**DOWD BENNETT LLP**

**Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon #29603  
John J. Rehmann, II, #61245  
Philip A. Cantwell, #65505  
Adam J. Simon, #68396  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 1900  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Telephone: (314) 889-7300  
Facsimile: (314) 863-2111**

**Attorneys for Appellant  
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC**

**TUETH KEENEY COOPER MOHAN &  
JACKSTADT P.C.**

**James R. Layton #45631  
34 N. Meramec Ave., Ste. 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Telephone: (314) 880-3600  
Facsimile: (314) 880-3549**

**CLEAN LINE ENERGY PARTNERS LLC  
Cary J. Kottler  
Erin Szalkowski  
1001 McKinney Street, Ste. 700  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (832) 319-6320  
Facsimile: (832) 319-6311**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Jurisdictional statement ..... 1

Statement of facts ..... 1

    A. Grain Belt Express and the Project ..... 3

    B. Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN ..... 6

    C. Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN meets the governing  
        standard but the PSC concludes that ATXI prevents it from acting. . 7

    D. Majority of Commissioners find Grain Belt Express entitled to Line  
        CCN but for ATXI. .... 8

    E. Court of Appeals, Eastern District decision. .... 11

Standard of review ..... 13

Points relied on ..... 14

    I. The PSC erred in denying Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN  
        based on the Western District’s decision in ATXI because ATXI was  
        wrongly decided in that the Western District overlaid a separate  
        requirement for obtaining an Area CCN under § 393.170.2 on the PSC’s  
        authority to grant a Line CCN under § 393.170.1..... 14

    II. The PSC erred in denying Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN  
        based on ATXI because ATXI was wrongly decided in that the Western  
        District’s holding implicitly overruled decades of unbroken judicial  
        precedent and the PSC’s presumptively valid interpretation of its own

authority to issue a Line CCN prior to receiving county assents and  
 contravenes the legislative intent and function of the PSC to regulate  
 and facilitate necessary state-wide energy infrastructure..... 15

III.The PSC erred in denying Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN  
 based on ATXI because ATXI is distinguishable in that pursuant to 4  
 CSR 240-3.105(2) the PSC may grant Grain Belt Express a waiver or  
 variance of the timely filing requirements of the county assents  
 addressed by ATXI..... 15

Argument ..... 16

Introduction to statutory scheme ..... 16

I.The PSC erred in denying Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN  
 based on the Western District’s decision in ATXI because ATXI was  
 wrongly decided in that the Western District overlaid a separate  
 requirement for obtaining an Area CCN under § 393.170.2 on the PSC’s  
 authority to grant a Line CCN under § 393.170.1..... 21

II.The PSC erred in denying Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN  
 based on ATXI because ATXI was wrongly decided in that the Western  
 District’s holding implicitly overruled decades of unbroken judicial  
 precedent and the PSC’s presumptively valid interpretation of its own  
 authority to issue a Line CCN prior to receiving county assents and  
 contravenes the legislative intent and function of the PSC to regulate  
 and facilitate necessary state-wide energy infrastructure..... 29

A. ATXI implicitly overrules the PSC’s presumptively valid interpretation of its own authority to issue a Line CCN prior to receiving evidence of county assents. .... 30

1. The County Road Provision – a law the PSC is not charged with administering – does not bar the PSC from issuing a CCN prior to county assents. .... 31

2. The Administrative Filing Rule does not bar the PSC from issuing a CCN prior to county assents. .... 36

B. The General Assembly established the PSC to exclusively regulate and facilitate necessary state-wide energy infrastructure and to exclusively determine whether utility projects further the public interest. .... 39

III. The PSC erred in denying Grain Belt Express’ application for a Line CCN based on ATXI because ATXI is distinguishable in that pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.105(2) the PSC may grant Grain Belt Express a waiver or variance of the timely filing requirements of the county assents addressed by ATXI..... 44

Conclusion..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Al-Hawarey v. Al-Hawarey,</u>	
460 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) -----	13, 22
<u>American Family Ins. v. Hilden,</u>	
936 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)-----	15, 48
<u>Broadwater v. Wabash R. Co.,</u>	
212 Mo. 437 (1908)-----	22
<u>Burlington N. R.R. v. Dir. of Revenue,</u>	
785 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. 1990)-----	14, 30, 39
<u>In re Intercon Gas, Inc.,</u>	
GA-90-280, 1991 WL 639125 (Mo. P.S.C. June 28, 1991)-----	19
<u>In re KCP&amp;L Greater Missouri Operations Co.,</u>	
EA-2009-0118, 2009 WL 762539 (Mo. P.S.C. Mar. 18, 2009) -----	40
<u>In re KCP&amp;L Greater Missouri Operations Co.,</u>	
EA-2015-0256, 2016 WL 946579 (Mo. P.S.C. Mar. 2, 2016)-----	30, 37
<u>In re Missouri-Am. Water Co.,</u>	
SA-2018-0019, 2017 WL 4407770 (Mo. P.S.C. Sept. 27, 2017)-----	49
<u>In re Missouri-Am. Water Co.,</u>	
WA-2012-0066, 2012 WL 2992477 (Mo. P.S.C. July 11, 2012) -----	18

In re Sho-Me Power Corp.,  
 EO-93-0259, 1993 WL 719871 (Mo. P.S.C. Sept. 17, 1993)----- 40

In re Tartan,  
 GA-94-127, 1994 WL 762882 (Mo. P.S.C. Sept. 16, 1994)----- 8, 28

In re Transource Missouri,  
 EA- 2013-0098, 2013 WL 4478909 (Mo. P.S.C. Aug. 7, 2013) ----- 47, 49

In re Transource Missouri,  
 EA-2016-0188, 2016 WL 1533958 (Mo. P.S.C. Apr. 6, 2016)----- 37

In re Transource Missouri,  
 EA-2016-0190, 2015 WL 12645739 (Mo. P.S.C. Oct. 5, 2015) ----- 37

In re Union Elec. Co. d/b/a Ameren Missouri,  
 EA-2016-0208, 2016 WL 7441690 (Mo. P.S.C. Dec. 21, 2016)----- 33, 36, 48

In re Union Elec. Co. of Missouri,  
 P.S.C. Case No. 12,080, 1951 WL 92056 (Mo. P.S.C. Mar. 12, 1951) ----- 17

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
 509 S.W.3d 757 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)----- 15, 45

Neighbors United Against Ameren’s Power Line v. PSC,  
 523 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) ----- passim

Office of Pub. Counsel v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
 409 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2013)----- 30

State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
 120 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2003)----- 13, 14

State ex rel. Alma Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
40 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ----- 14

State ex rel. Appel v. Hughes,  
351 Mo. 488, 499 (1943)----- 25

State ex rel. Beisly v. Perigo,  
469 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. 2015)----- 13

State ex rel. Cass County v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
259 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ----- passim

State ex rel. Fee Fee Trunk Sewer, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
522 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) ----- 50

State ex rel. Harline v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
343 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. App. K.C. 1960)----- passim

State ex rel. Howard Elect. Co-op v. Riney,  
490 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1973)----- 13

State ex rel. Intercon Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
848 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)----- 26

State ex rel. Mo. Pac. Freight Transport Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
288 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. 1956) ----- 40, 41

State ex rel. MoGas Pipeline, LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
366 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2012) ----- 13

State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. banc 2011) ----- 13

State ex rel. Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 of Jefferson County v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
 600 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980)----- 40

State ex rel. Public Water Supply Dist. No. 2 of Jackson County v. Burton,  
 379 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. 1964)----- 34

State ex rel. Sprint Missouri, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
 165 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. 2005)----- 14, 15, 30, 38

State ex rel. Webb Tri-State Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,  
 452 S.W.2d 586 (Mo. App. 1970) ----- 17

State v. Barraza,  
 238 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)----- 32

State v. Graham,  
 149 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)----- 33

Stopaquila.org v. Aquila, Inc.,  
 180 S.W. 3d 24, 40 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ----- passim

Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc.,  
 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2014)----- 13, 25

Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,  
 75 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. 2001) ----- 16

STATUTES

§ 10515, RSMo. (1909)----- 19

§ 229.100, RSMo.----- passim



§ 230.240, RSMo.----- 20, 32  
§ 386.020, RSMo.----- 17  
§ 386.510, RSMo.----- 50  
§ 393.170, RSMo.----- passim  
§ 64.090, RSMo.-----42  
§ 64.235, RSMo.-----42  
§ 64.620, RSMo.-----42  
§ 67.1832, RSMo.----- 41  
§ 67.1836, RSMo.----- 42  
§ 67.1844, RSMo. -----41

REGULATIONS

4 CSR § 240-2.060----- 6, 36, 47, 48, 49  
4 CSR § 240-3.105----- passim
